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Issues 
We have concerns with firms applying for registration in the EMD category and with firms 
already registered in the category because we do not think the EMD category was intended to 
allow firms to engage in brokerage activities. 
 
IIROC monitors brokerage activities and it has developed rules and an oversight infrastructure to 
supervise this activity. If EMDs are conducting brokerage activities which would otherwise be 
carried out by Canadian investment dealers who are members of IIROC, similar activities would 
be regulated within Canada differently, resulting in differences in regulatory oversight depending 
on whether the activity is carried out by an EMD or an IIROC member.  
 
Interim Action 
In view of these regulatory concerns, we will consider registering these broker-dealers in the 
restricted dealer category with terms and conditions. One condition is that these broker-dealers 
only deal with permitted clients. The registration will be limited in time. This interim registration 
will allow applicants to engage in limited activities while we engage in a consultation process.    
 
Consultation 
We will be examining these issues in a consultation and review process to allow all interested 
stakeholders an opportunity to comment.  Our goal is to ensure appropriate regulatory 
requirements apply to all firms that engage in brokerage activities in Canada.  The securities 
industry should be aware that the outcome of these consultations is likely to result in changes to 
our rules.  
 
Questions  
If you have questions regarding this notice please direct them to any of:  
 
Lindy Bremner  
Senior Legal Counsel, Capital Markets Regulation 
British Columbia Securities Commission 
Tel: 604-899-6678 
1-800-373-6393  
lbremner@bcsc.bc.ca 
 
Navdeep Gill 
Legal Counsel, Market Regulation 
Alberta Securities Commission 
Tel: 403-355-9043 
navdeep.gill@asc.ca 
 
Dean Murrison 
Deputy Director, Legal and Registration  
Saskatchewan Financial Services Commission 
Tel: 306 787 5879 
dean.murrison@gov.sk.ca 
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Chris Besko 
Legal Counsel, Deputy Director 
The Manitoba Securities Commission 
Tel: 204-945-2561 
Toll Free (Manitoba only): 1-800-655-5244  
chris.besko@gov.mb.ca 
 
Sandra Blake 
Senior Legal Counsel 
Ontario Securities Commission 
Tel: 416-593-8115 
sblake@osc.gov.on.ca 
 
Sophie Jean 
Analyste expert en réglementation – pratiques de distribution  
Autorité des marchés financiers 
Tel: 514-395-0337, ext. 4786 
Toll-free: 1-877-525-0337 
sophie.jean@lautorite.qc.ca 
 
Brian W. Murphy  
Deputy Director, Capital Markets  
Nova Scotia Securities Commission  
Tel: 902-424-4592  
murphybw@gov.ns.ca 
 
Jason L. Alcorn 
Legal Counsel 
New Brunswick Securities Commission 
Tel:  506-643-7857 
jason.alcorn@nbsc-cvmnb.ca 
 
Katharine Tummon  
Superintendent of Securities  
Prince Edward Island Securities Office  
Tel: 902-368-4542  
kptummon@gov.pe.ca 
 
Craig Whalen  
Manager of Licensing, Registration and Compliance  
Office of the Superintendent of Securities  
Government of Newfoundland and Labrador  
Tel: 709-729-5661  
cwhalen@gov.nl.ca 
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Louis Arki, Director, Legal Registries 
Department of Justice, Government of Nunavut 
Tel: 867-975-6587 
larki@gov.nu.ca 
 
Donn MacDougall 
Deputy Superintendent, Legal & Enforcement 
Office of the Superintendent of Securities 
Government of the Northwest Territories 
Tel: 867-920-8984 
donald.macdougall@gov.nt.ca 
 
Frederik J. Pretorius 
Manager Corporate Affairs (C-6) 
Dept of Community Services 
Government of Yukon 
Tel: 867-667-5225 
Fred.Pretorius@gov.yk.ca 
 


